
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Holly Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 March 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Kathy English 
 Vice-Chairman – Alan Hampton 
 
 Members of the Standards Committee: 
 Diane Best Independent Member 
 Rick Bristow Parish Council Member 
 Nigel Cathcart District Council Member, non-group 
 Michael Farrar Parish Council Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 John House Independent Member 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Mary Pilfold-Allan Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Alex Riley District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 James Williams Independent Member 
and to I Dewar (County Executive Officer, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Association of Local 
Councils (CAPALC)), for information. 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of STANDARDS COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 5 
APRIL 2012 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 

December 2011 and 14 March 2012 as correct records. 
 

   
4. Chairman's Address   
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. COTON Parish Council: Request for Dispensation  7 - 12 
 
6. Future of Standards (Localism Act 2011)  13 - 34 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
7. Update from Assessment and Review Panels  35 - 36 
 
8. Advice to, and training of, District and Parish Council Members in 

relation to the Members' Code 
  

 Document Weekly Bulletin / E-
mail 

Standards Committee Newsletter January 2012 E-mail 9 January 
2012 & Bulletin 11 
January 2012 

Information on General Power of Competence 
(part of Localism Act 2011) for qualifying Parish 
Councils 

Bulletin 7 March 
2012 

Standards Committee Newsletter March 2012 E-mail 12 (District 
Council) and 19 
March 2012 (Parish 
Councils) and 
Bulletin 14 March 
2012  

 
To note the above. 

 

   
9. Local Investigations, Hearings and References made to Standards 

for England 
 37 - 38 

 
10. Operation of the Council's "whistle-blowing" policy   
 Oral update.  
   
11. Date of Next Meeting   
 Subject to the Committee’s decision at item 6 above, the next meeting of 

the Standards Committee will take place on Thursday 10 May at 10 am in 
the Swansley Room. 

 

   



 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibilit
[...]
e held on 
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Kathy English (Independent Member) – Chairman 
  Alan Hampton (Independent Member) – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: Diane Best Independent Member 
 Rick Bristow Parish Council Member 
 Nigel Cathcart District Council Member, non-group 
 Michael Farrar Parish Council Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Mary Pilfold-Allan Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Alex Riley District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 James Williams Independent Member 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Virginia Lloyd Lawyer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Raith Overhill (Independent Member). 
 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Alex Riley declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 5, Longstanton 

Parish Council Requests for Dispensations, as he was acquainted with all the members of 
Longstanton Parish Council.  On the advice of the Deputy Monitoring Officer that his 
interest would not prevent his participation, he remained in the room during discussion of 
the item. 

  
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Subject to the removal of a duplicate paragraph under Declarations of Interest, the 

Chairman signed the minutes of the 14 September 2011 meeting as a correct record. 
  
18. CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS 
 
 The Chairman noted the uncertainty surrounding the future involvement of the current 

independent members, but reported that she felt encouraged by the changes made to the 
Localism Bill following the representations made from across the country.  She hoped that 
the new regime would allow for a clearer, faster process which would work well. 

  
19. LONGSTANTON PARISH COUNCIL: REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS 
 
 The Standards Committee, at its 14 September 2011 meeting, had granted dispensations 

to six of the eleven members of Longstanton Parish Council from matters relating to the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

Village Institute Trust, which operated solely through members of the Parish Council under 
the terms of the Charity Scheme.  The Committee had recommended at that time that the 
other members of the Parish Council seek identical dispensations as their interests were 
the same, and two further applications had been received. 
 
The Standards Committee AGREED to grant dispensations until May 2012, the duration of 
the current Parish Council, to Longstanton Parish Councillors Dennis Harradine and Brian 
Robins in respect of issues concerning the Village Institute Charity policies and 
procedures, hire charges and fundraising, with the reminder that they are still to declare an 
interest in any matters concerning the Village Institute Charity and to declare that they 
have received a dispensation for that interest. 

  
20. KINGSTON PARISH COUNCIL: REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS 
 
 Urgent item accepted by the Chairman. 

 
Two of the five members of Kingston Parish Council had applied for dispensations from 
discussing the demolition of North Farm House.  Three of the parish councillors lived 
opposite or adjacent to the planning application site, and the Parish Council quorum was 
three.  Without dispensations, the Parish Council would be unable to comment on the 
application.  Councillor Tumi Hawkins, local member for Kingston, explained the 
background and the urgency of it, as details of the planning application had been received 
by the Parish Council only a week earlier.  The Standards Committee had previously 
granted similar dispensations to other parish councils on the grounds that parish councils 
were commenting on planning applications while the final decision rested with the District 
Council’s Planning Committee. 
 
The Standards Committee AGREED to grant dispensations to Kingston Parish Councillors 
Julie Conder and Tim Fitzjohn in respect of discussions of the demolition of North Farm 
House (Planning Application S/1092/11), with the reminder that they are still to declare an 
interest in any matters concerning North Farm House and to declare that they have 
received a dispensation for that interest. 

  
21. FUTURE OF STANDARDS (LOCALISM ACT 2011) 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented her report on the standards provisions in the 

Localism Act, which had received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011.  In addition to the 
information set out in the report, she explained that: 
• the Heads of Legal at Cambridgeshire County Council and the District Councils in 

Cambridgeshire were recommending that the same Code of Conduct be adopted 
by all authorities.  The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local 
Councils (CPALC) would urge all Cambridgeshire Parish Councils also to sign up 
to the joint Code to minimise the potential for members on more than one authority 
to be signed up to two or more different Codes; 

• the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS) was awaiting advice 
from a barrister to clarify whether an independent member of a current Standards 
Committee could apply to serve as an Independent Person under the terms of the 
new regime.  In the meantime, the Cambridgeshire Heads of Legal were 
considering the joint recruitment and training of a pool of Independent Persons 
which all authorities could draw upon as required; 

• guidance notes would be issued to District and Parish Councillors shortly in a 
Standards Committee newsletter; and 

• further details and clarifications were anticipated in the regulations, although the 
timescale for their publication was unknown. 

Page 2



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

 
The Committee welcomed the reduction in the bureaucracy involved in responding to 
standards allegations, but expressed concerns about the lack of specific references as to 
how the new system would work in relation to the district council’s responsibility for 
implementing the new system with parish councils and how district and parish councils 
would need to work together.  Concerns were also raised about the possibility of pressure 
being put on the Monitoring Officer and Independent Persons to reach particular outcomes 
with the increased decision-making responsibility of the Monitoring Officer role.  
 
The Committee also agreed that the issue of the type of sanctions available in the event of 
a breach of the code, particularly in relation to parish councils, would be crucial to the 
success of the new system.  In the absence of detailed information about the definition of 
pecuniary and other interests, and the outcome of a mid-January meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Heads of Legal to consider a joint model Code of Conduct, the Committee 
considered that an additional meeting on 6 February 2012 was essential.  Committee 
members were encouraged to e-mail detailed comments on the new regime to the 
Democratic Services Team Leader before 23 January 2012. 
 
The Standards Committee NOTED the report on the future of standards and AGREED to 
hold an extraordinary meeting of the full Committee on Monday 6 February 2012 at 10 am 
to enable the Committee to make recommendations to the meeting of Full Council on 23 
February 2012, so that the new arrangements would come into force on 1 April 2012, if 
that date continued to be the implementation date as currently anticipated. 

  
22. UPDATE FROM ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
 The summary of cases considered by the Panels was NOTED. 
  
23. ADVICE TO, AND TRAINING OF, DISTRICT AND PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS IN 

RELATION TO THE MEMBERS' CODE 
 
 The advice circulated was NOTED. 
  
24. LOCAL INVESTIGATIONS, HEARINGS AND REFERENCES MADE TO STANDARDS 

FOR ENGLAND 
 
 The Committee NOTED the summary of recent cases, including the outcome of the 

hearing held on 12 December 2011 into CORCOM 4601, and that another hearing would 
be held sometime early in 2012.  The investigation of another matter was nearing 
completion. 

  
25. OPERATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND OTHER STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF 

THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
26. OPERATION OF THE COUNCIL'S "WHISTLE-BLOWING" POLICY 
 
 The Committee was informed that a report would be brought to a later meeting. 
  
27. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of the next two meetings were NOTED. 
  

Page 3



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

 
28. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 

of the following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7A of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

  
29. CORCOM 4523 
 
 The Standards Committee RECEIVED the report of the Ethical Standards Officer, with a 

finding of no breach. 
  
30. CORCOM 4523A 
 
 The Standards Committee RECEIVED the Ethical Standards Officer’s report and NOTED 

the finding of a breach but that no further action need be taken. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Wednesday, 14 March 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Kathy English (Independent Member) – Chairman 
 
Members: Nigel Cathcart District Council Member, non-group 
 Michael Farrar Parish Council Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillors   and   were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Hampton, Diane Best, Rick Bristow, 
John House, Janet Lockwood, Mary Pilfold-Allan, Eric Revell, Alex Riley and James Williams. 
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
32. GAMLINGAY PARISH COUNCIL: REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 
 Councillor Colin Smith of Gamlingay Parish Council had applied formally for a 

dispensation to enable him to remain in meetings and to vote on matters concerning the 
financial affairs of, or regulatory issues concerning, Gamlingay Community Centre. The 
Standards Committee has granted similar dispensations to all other members of 
Gamlingay Parish Council. 
 
The Standards Committee AGREED to grant a dispensation to Gamlingay Parish 
Councillor Colin Smith from interests in any matters concerning the financial affairs of, or 
regulatory issues concerning, Gamlingay Community Centre. This dispensation has been 
granted until 1 July 2012. 

  
33. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 5 April 2012 at 10 am, but this could be re-

scheduled depending upon the timing of the publication of new standards regulations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Standards Committee on the current progress towards 
the new standards regime: 
• Discussions between the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS) 

and the Local Government Association (LGA) about a model Code of Conduct were 
on-going; 

• In the absence of a draft Code of Conduct and regulations defining the new categories 
of interest, the Heads of Legal Services at Cambridgeshire authorities and the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils (CAPALC) were 
minded to recommend that councils adopt paragra
[...]
m to remain in meetings and vote on matters relating to the 
Coton Recreation Ground Trust, for which the Parish Council is the sole Trustee.  
This is not a key decision, but has been brought to this meeting of the Standards 
Committee due to the matters described below at paragraph 5. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
2. That the Standards Committee grant a dispensation until 1 July 2012, to Coton Parish 

Councillor David Cairns, with the reminder that he is still to declare an interest in any 
matters concerning Coton Recreation Ground Trust as described below, and to 
declare that he has received a dispensation for that interest. 

 
Background 

 
3. Coton Recreation Ground is a registered charity, of which Coton Parish Council, as a 

corporate body, is the sole Trustee.  The charity, therefore, can exercise its power as 
Trustee only through the members of Coton Parish Council. 

 
4. Under The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009, 

the Standards Committee may grant a dispensation to a member in the following 
circumstances: 
(a) where the transaction of business of the authority would, but for the grant of 

any other dispensation in relation to that business, on each occasion on which 
the dispensation would apply, otherwise be impeded by, or as a result of, the 
mandatory provisions because 
(i) the number of members of the authority prohibited from voting on the 

business of the authority at a meeting exceeds 50% of those members 
that, but for the granting of any dispensations relating to that business, 
would otherwise be entitled to vote on that business; or  

(ii) the number of members prohibited from voting on the business of the 
authority at a meeting would, but for the granting of any dispensations 
relating to that business, upset the political balance of that meeting to 
such an extent as to prejudice the outcome of voting in that meeting;  

(b) the member has submitted to the standards committee a written r
[...]
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel 
proud to live: Coton Recreation Ground is a village amenity for which the Parish 
Council, as the Trustee, has responsibility. 

 
15. Commitment to providing a voice for rural life: The Standards Committee has the 

power to grant a dispensation upon request from a parish council. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009 
Agendas and Minutes of Standards Committee 3 October 2002, 7 June 2007, 11 
March 2009, 17 June 2009, 9 September 2009, 9 December 2009, 10 March 2010, 
16 June 2010, 19 August 2010, 4 October 2010, 28 July 2011 
Dispensation Application from Coton Parish Councillor David Cairns 
 

Contact Officer:  Holly Adams – Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 11



Page 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Standards Committee 5th April 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Monitoring Officer /Legal & Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

UPDATE ON LOCALISM ACT 2011 
  

Purpose 
 
1. This report sets out the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and summarises the 

provisions of the Act in relation to the arrangements the Council must put in place to 
ensure it complies with the duty under the Act to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct for its own elected members. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
2. That Members: 

(a) Note and comment upon the draft procedure for complaints under the new 
Code of Conduct; 

(b) Endorse the proposal to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the responsibility of 
undertaking a joint exercise to recruit an Independent Person(s) with the other 
councils in Cambridgeshire, subject to the approval of Full Council; 

(c) Note that transitional provisions are likely to be made to ensure that existing 
Independent Members are eligible to apply for the position of Independent 
Person(s) at South Cambridgeshire District Council; 

(d) Provisionally approve the draft Cambridgeshire Councils Model Code of 
Conduct as the Council’s new Code of Conduct for Elected Members subject 
to a further report once the Code has been issued in its final format; 

(e) Note that a further report will be brought to a future meeting once the 
Regulations are enacted and that it may be necessary to convene a special 
meeting of Full Council to comply with the statutory timescales; and 

(f) Agree that an additional meeting of Standards Committee should be held on 
Thursday 10 May to enable recommendations to Council be able to be made. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Council is required to put procedures in place in order to comply with the 

provisions of the Localism Act 2011, which places a statutory duty upon the Council 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst its own elected 
members and any co-opted members. All Parish Councils within South 
Cambridgeshire will be under the same duty for their members. 

 
4. The Localism Act requires the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct and appropriate 

procedures to deal with any breaches with effect from 1 July 2012. The appointment 
of Independent Person(s) and the adoption of the new Code and procedures requires 
approval by Full Council.  

 
5. Strong ethical governance is critical to the Corporate Governance of the Authority and 

supports the Council’s decision making processes across the organisation as a 
whole.  It is important for the corporate governance of the Authority that the Council 
has the highest standards of conduct from its elected members and that the public 
has confidence that any complaints procedure is robust and transparent. If the 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



Council fails to adopt a code of conduct which is fit for purpose or to establish an 
appropriate procedure for complaints to be effectively dealt with then there are risks 
t
[...]
pted member of 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and/or any Parish Council within its area.  
 

22. In the absence of any transitional arrangements which would enable current 
members of South Cambridgeshire District Council to act as Independent Persons it 
has been suggested that it would be appropriate to co-ordinate the advertisement of 
all vacancies for IPs with neighbouring authorities in Cambridgeshire so that 
experienced independent members could be appointed as an IP at a neighbouring 
Authority. The current suggestion is that Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge 
City Council, East Cambridgeshire District Council, Fenland District Council, 
Huntingdonshire District Council and Peterborough City Council co-ordinate a joint 
recruitment exercise and this is being followed up at Officer Level. 

 
Parish Councils 

23. Parish Councils will also be under a duty to promote high standards of conduct 
amongst their members and will also have the same duty to adopt a Code of 
Conduct, which is consistent with the seven Nolan Principles of Public Office.  Parish 
Council will be free to decide to adopt the same county-wide Cambridgeshire code or 
or draft their own Code.  The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local 
Councils (CAPALC) are recommending that parish councils adopt the same county-
wide code. 
 

24. South Cambridgeshire District Council will continue to remain responsible for 
handling complaints about member conduct at Parish level and must have an 
appropriate procedure in place for investigations. 
 

Page 16



25. In addition the Monitoring Officer must keep registers of Interests for members of 
each Parish Council in South Cambridgeshire. They must be published on the 
Council’s website and on the Parish Council website, if it has one. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Localism Act 2011 

 
Contact officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Of
[...]
ncillors. 
 

13. For comparison, the Monitoring Officer received a total of thirty-eight complaints 
during the first three years of the local assessment procedure.  The number of 
complaints received continues to be included on the District Council’s Risk Register 
as a strategic risk facing the authority. 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Local Assessment Panel Decision Notices 
Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 
SCDC Constitution 
 

Contact Officer:  Holly Adams – Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 14/03/2012 Standards Committee

	5 COTON Parish Council: Request for Dispensation
	Coton Parish Council - Dispensation Request - Cllr Cairns

	6 Future of Standards (Localism Act 2011)
	Appendix A - Draft Code of Conduct
	Appendix B - Comparison of Code and Nolan Principles
	Appendix C - Draft Local Complaints Procedure - Flowchart
	Appendix D - Draft Local Complaints Procedure - Detail

	7 Update from Assessment and Review Panels
	9 Local Investigations, Hearings and References made to Standards for England



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday, 5 April 2012 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Kathy English (Independent Member) – Chairman 
  Alan Hampton (Independent Member) – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: Diane Best Independent Member 
 Rick Bristow Parish Council Member 
 Michael Farrar Parish Council Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Mary Pilfold-Allan Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from John House, Alex Riley and James Williams. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman signed the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 December 2011 and 14 

March 2012 as correct records. 
  
36. CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS 
 
 The Chairman thanked Michael Farrar, parish council member, for his nearly seven years 

of service on the Standards Committee, and offered the Committee’s best wishes for his 
retirement. 

  
37. COTON PARISH COUNCIL: REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 
 Coton Parish Councillor David Cairns had applied for a dispensation from interests in 

matters concerning Coton Recreation Ground Trust, of which the Parish Council was the 
sole Trustee, and the functions of which could be exercised only through parish 
councillors. All other members of Coton Parish Council had applied for and received 
dispensations from this interest, and the Standards Committee had previously advised 
Coton Parish Council that any newly elected or co-opted parish councillors should apply 
for dispensations upon election or co-option. 
 
The Standards Committee AGREED to grant a dispensation until 30 June 2012 to Coton 
Parish Councillor David Cairns, with the reminder that he was still to declare an interest in 
any matters concerning Coton Recreation Ground Trust, and to declare that he has 
received a dispensation for that interest. 



Standards Committee  Thursday, 5 April 2012 

  
38. FUTURE OF STANDARDS (LOCALISM ACT 2011) 
 
 The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the future of standards and the 

Committee considered the first drafts of the Cambridgeshire Councils Model Code of 
Conduct and a local assessment procedure. 
 
Code of Conduct 
The Localism Act required authorities to adopt a Code of Conduct, which must include the 
seven Nolan Principles of Public Life, and requirements for the registration and declaration 
of interests. Regulations defining the new categories of interest had yet to be published.  
The Localism Act used different wording for the Nolan Principles than that published in the 
original 2001 Order, and Councils were required to use the Localism Act wording. 
 
The Heads of Legal Services from the Cambridgeshire authorities, including the Fire 
Authority and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils 
(CAPALC) had drafted a model Code of Conduct. The aim of the Cambridgeshire Code 
was so all authorities operated under the same principles, to minimise confusion, 
particularly for dual- or triple-hatted members. The Cambridgeshire Code incorporated 
much of the previous Code of Conduct, which would support councillors and Monitoring 
Officers who could continue to refer to previous Standards for England guidance. The 
Standards Committee, having compared the draft Cambridgeshire Code with the draft 
Local Government Association (LGA) / Association for Council Secretaries and Solicitors 
(ACSeS) Code, preferred the Cambridgeshire Code for its precision. 
 
Local Assessment Procedure 
A draft local assessment procedure and flow chart were considered.  It was confirmed by 
the parish council members that parish councils preferred to administer complaints made 
about their councillors, and agreed that the local assessment procedure would include a 
requirement that complaints made about parish councillors should be addressed to the 
parish council under their complaints process in the first instance. A complaint about a 
parish councillor would be considered by the District Council only once local avenues had 
been exhausted, in a similar manner to the operation of the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 
The Monitoring Officer undertook to contact CAPALC about circulating to parish councils 
changes to standing orders which would establish a model local complaints process and 
how they would work in partnership with the District Council when matters had to be 
elevated. 
 
Concern was expressed at the proposed amount of delegated responsibility to be placed 
on the Monitoring Officer to assess complaints following the new streamlined approach to 
assessment of complaints, as there was no longer a statutory requirement to have 
separate Assessment, Review and Hearings sub-committees. The first draft of an 
assessment procedure ensured that the view of the Independent Person would be sought 
and taken into account at the earliest possible stage in the process, but the final decision 
would ultimately rest with the Monitoring Officer, which could lead to undue pressure on 
that role. The Independent Person’s views would also be sought on whether to grant a 
request for anonymity, as it could prove impossible for a subject member to respond to an 
anonymous allegation. 
 
The draft assessment process allowed the Monitoring Officer to vary the procedure at 
his/her discretion, including the response times for the different stages. A protocol for the 
Monitoring Officer to follow would also be adopted to run alongside the draft assessment 
procedure. 



Standards Committee  Thursday, 5 April 2012 

 
The Standards Committee: 
(a) NOTED the first draft of a procedure for complaints under the new Code of 

Conduct which may be subject to further amendments before a finalised version 
was recommended for adoption; 

(b) ENDORSED the proposal to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the responsibility of 
undertaking a joint exercise to recruit an Independent Person(s) with the other 
councils in Cambridgeshire, subject to the approval of Full Council; 

(c) NOTED that transitional provisions were likely to be made to ensure that existing 
Independent Members were eligible to apply for the position of Independent 
Person(s) at South Cambridgeshire District Council; 

(d) INDICATED that it preferred the draft Cambridgeshire Councils Model Code of 
Conduct to the Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct; 

(e) PROVISIONALLY APPROVED the draft Cambridgeshire Model Code as the 
version of the Council’s new Code of Conduct for Elected Members that would be 
recommended to Full Council subject to a further report/amendments once the 
Code has been issued in its final format; 

(f) NOTED that a further report would be brought to a future meeting once the 
Regulations were published; 

(g) NOTED that it might be necessary to convene a special meeting of Full Council to 
comply with the statutory timescales; and 

(h) AGREED that an additional meeting of Standards Committee be held on Thursday 
10 May to enable recommendations to Council be able to be made. 

  
39. UPDATE FROM ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
 The Chairman of the Local Assessment Panel had nothing to report. One request for 

review had been received and this would be considered on 10 May after the Standards 
Committee meeting. 

  
40. ADVICE TO, AND TRAINING OF, DISTRICT AND PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS IN 

RELATION TO THE MEMBERS' CODE 
 
 Training would be a key issue for the new Standards Committee, in particular ensuring 

that all councillors understood the requirements about declaration and registration of 
interests, and the consequences of failing to do this properly. Training could not be made 
compulsory, but councillors needed to know that it was in their own best interests to 
understand the new provisions. Guidance notes would be available on the District Council 
website for those unable to attend any training events. 
 
The Committee NOTED the advice circulated. 

  
41. LOCAL INVESTIGATIONS, HEARINGS AND REFERENCES MADE TO STANDARDS 

FOR ENGLAND 
 
 Two external investigations were currently underway and the Standards Committee would 

receive the investigation reports in due course. 
 
The details of investigations and hearings were NOTED. 

  
42. OPERATION OF THE COUNCIL'S "WHISTLE-BLOWING" POLICY 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  

 



Standards Committee  Thursday, 5 April 2012 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would be on Thursday 10 May 2012 at 10 am in the Swansley Room. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 
 

 


